

S            **S235735**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**RAND RESOURCES, LLC et. al.,**

*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

**v.**

**CITY OF CARSON, et. al.,**

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUL - 8 2016

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

---

Deputy

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE  
DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE CASE No. B264493

*2<sup>nd</sup>*

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

**TAMBORELLI LAW GROUP  
JOHN V. TAMBORELLI (BAR No. 134027)  
21700 OXNARD STREET, SUITE 1590  
WOODLAND HILLS, CALIFORNIA 91367  
(818) 710 3696 • (818) 710 3695  
Jtamborelli@lawtlg.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS AND RESPONDENTS  
LEONARD BLOOM AND U.S. CAPITAL LLC**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITES.....ii**

**ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1**

**INTRODUCTION ..... 3**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 6**

**A. Factual Background ..... 6**

**i. The Alleged Exclusive Agency Agreement ..... 6**

**ii. Allegations of Fraud ..... 7**

**B.Procedural Background –Trial Court ..... 8**

**C.The Court of Appeal Decision..... 9**

**REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW ..... 12**

**I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION HAS NOT ONLY CREATED AN OTHERWISE NON-EXISTENT EXCEPTION TO THE PROTECTIONS OF ANTI-SLAPP, IT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT THE OPINION CREATES WITH THE DECISION IN TUCHSCHER DEVELOPMENT ENTERPRISES INC. V. SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT, 106 CAL. APP. 4TH 1219, 1232-1235 (2003).....12**

**A. Anti-SLAPP Standard - Public Interest ..... 12**

**B. The Communications Were Protected Free Speech..... 15**

**II. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEAL'S DECISION HAS NOT ADDRESSED HOW RAND COULD NOT PREVAIL ON ANY OF THEIR CAUSES OF ACTION BECAUSE RAND WAS A SUSPENDED CORPORATION AT ALL TIMES FROM 09/13/2012 (9 DAYS AFTER ENTERING INTO THE EAA) UP TO 3/19/2015 AND ASIDE FROM THIS MATERAL BREACH, THE EAA COULD NEVER HAVE BEEN EXTENDED AS A SUSPENDED CORPORATION CAN NOT TRANSACT ANY BUSINESS AND IS REQUIRED TO CLOSE ITS DOORS.....19**

**CONCLUSION.....21**

**CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....22**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity, 19 Cal. 4th 1106, 1115 (1999) .....	21
Brill Media Co., LLC v. TCW Group, Inc., 132 Cal. App. 4th 324, 329 (2005).....	15
<i>Commonwealth Energy Corp. v. Investor Data Exchange, Inc.</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 26, 33. ....	5
Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club, 85 Cal. App. 4th 468, 479 (2000).....	16
<i>Grell v. Laci Le Beau Corp.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 1300, 1306 (1999).....	6,18,19 23
<i>Ludwig v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal App 4 <sup>th</sup> 8, 17 (1995).....	2, 3, 10,11,14,17
Navellier v. Sletten, 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002).....	15,20
<i>Tuchscher Development Enterprises Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port District</i> , 106 Cal. App. 4th 1219, 1232-11235 (2003).....	2, 4,9,16,17
Yu v. Signet Bank/Virginia, 103 Cal. App. 4th 298, (2002).....	14

### Statutes

Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 23302 .....	6, 20
Cal. Rev. & Tax. Code § 23304.1 (a) (d).....	6, 20
Civil Code §47 (b). ....	8,9
Code of Civil Procedure § 425(e)(2) .....	18, 19
Code of Civil Procedure § 425(e)(4) .....	14
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> 425.16.....	1
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> § 425.16(b)(1),(e).....	13
Code of Civil Procedure § 425.16 (a).....	13
<i>Code of Civil Procedure</i> § 425.16(b) .....	13
<i>Code of Civil Procedure section 425.16 (e)(4)</i> .....	2, 8
